Designation: A666 − 15 A666 − 23
Standard Specification for
Annealed or Cold-Worked Austenitic Stainless Steel Sheet,
Strip, Plate, and Flat Bar1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A666; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the U.S. Department of Defense.

the specimen.
A666 − 23
3
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM A666-23
TABLE 1 Chemical Composition RequirementsA
UNS
DesignationC TypeD
Composition, %B
CarbonE Manganese Phosphorus Sulfur Silicon Chromium Nickel Other
Elements
S20100 201 0.15 5.5–7.5 0.060 0.030 0.75 16.0–18.0 3.5–5.5 N 0.25
S20103 201LF 0.03 5.5–7.5 0.045 0.030 0.75 16.0–18.0 3.5–5.5 N 0.25
S20153 201LNF 0.03 6.4–7.5 0.045 0.015 0.75 16.0–17.5 4.0–5.0 N 0.10–0.25
Cu 1.00
S20200 202 0.15 7.5–10.0 0.060 0.030 0.75 17.0–19.0 4.0–6.0 N 0.25
S20400 . . . 0.030 7.0–9.0 0.040 0.030 1.00 15.0–17.0 1.50–3.00 N 0.15–0.30
S20500 205 0.12–0.25 14.0–15.0 0.060 0.030 0.75 16.5–18.0 1.00–1.75 N 0.32–0.40
S21460 XM–14G 0.12 14.0–16.0 0.060 0.030 0.75 17.0–19.0 5.0–6.0 N 0.35–0.50
S21904 XM–11G 0.04 8.0–10.0 0.060 0.030 0.75 19.0–21.5 5.5–7.5 N 0.15–0.40
S30100 301 0.15 2.00 0.045 0.030 1.00 16.0–18.0 6.0–8.0 N 0.10
S30103 301LF 0.03 2.00 0.045 0.030 1.00 16.0–18.0 6.0–8.0 N 0.20
S30153 301LNF 0.03 2.00 0.045 0.030 1.00 16.0–18.0 6.0–8.0 N 0.07–0.20
S30116 . . . 0.15 2.00 0.045 0.030 1.00–1.35 16.0–18.0 6.0–8.0 N 0.20,
Mo 1.00
S30200 302 0.15 2.00 0.045 0.030 0.75 17.0–19.0 8.0–10.0
S30400 304 0.08 2.00 0.045 0.030 0.75 18.0–20.0 8.0–10.5 N 0.10
S30403 304L 0.030 2.00 0.045 0.030 0.75 18.0–20.0 8.0–12.0 N 0.10
S30451 304N 0.08 2.00 0.045 0.030 0.75 18.0–20.0 8.0–10.5 N 0.10–0.16
S30453 304LN 0.030 2.00 0.045 0.030 0.75 18.0–20.0 8.0–12.0 N 0.10–0.16
S31600 316 0.08 2.00 0.045 0.030 0.75 16.0–18.0 10.0–14.0 Mo 2.00–3.00
S31603 316L 0.030 2.00 0.045 0.030 0.75 16.0–18.0 10.0–14.0 Mo 2.00–3.00
S31651 316N 0.08 2.00 0.045 0.030 0.75 16.0–18.0 10.0–14.0 Mo 2.00–3.00
N 0.10–0.16

G Naming system developed and applied by ASTM.
TABLE 2 Tensile Property RequirementsA
Annealed
UNS
Designation
TypeB
Tensile Strength, min Yield Strength,C min Elongation in
2 in. or 50 mm,
min, %
Hardness,D max
psi MPa psi MPa Brinell Rockwell B
S20100 201–1E 75 000 515 38 000 260 40 217 95
Class 1
S20100 201–2E 95 000 655 45 000 310 40 241 100
Class 2
S20103 201L 95 000 655 38 000 260 40 217 95
S20153 201LN 95 000 655 45 000 310 45 241 100
S20200 202 90 000 620 38 000 260 40 241 . . .
S20400 . . . 95 000 655 48 000 330 35 241 100
S20500 205 115 000 790 65 000 450 40 241 100
S21460 XM–14 105 000 725 55 000 380 40 . . . . . .
S21904 XM–11
Sheet
and Strip
100 000 690 60 000 415 40 . . . . . .
Plate 90 000 620 50 000 345 45 . . . . . .
S30100 301 75 000 515 30 000 205 40 217 95
S30103 301L 80 000 550 32 000 220 45 241 100
S30153 301LN 80 000 550 35 000 240 45 241 100
S30200 302 75 000 515 30 000 205 40 201 92
S30116 . . . 75 000 515 30 000 205 40 217 95
S30400 304 75 000 515 30 000 205 40 201 92